

No. 14-839

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARGARET DICKSON, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

ROBERT RUCHO ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF OF ELECTION LAW PROFESSORS  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

BRADLEY S. PHILLIPS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN F. MULLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
*355 South Grand Avenue  
35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
brad.phillips@mto.com  
(213) 683-9100*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	2
I. The North Carolina Supreme Court Set a Dangerous Precedent by Rejecting Strict Scrutiny as the Standard of Review .....	3
II. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Strict-Scrutiny Analysis Was Not In Fact Strict.....	5
A. The North Carolina Supreme Court Misapplied <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> and Thus Found a Compelling Government Interest Where None Existed.....	6
B. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Narrow Tailoring Analysis Afforded the General Assembly Improper Deference and Fails on Its Own Terms.....	9
III. The North Carolina Supreme Court’s Decision Would Afford States a Constitutional Safe Harbor from which to Undermine the VRA.....	12
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix — List of Amici Curiae .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama, 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013), <i>prob. juris. noted</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2697 (2014), 34 S. Ct. 2695 (2014) (argued Nov. 12, 2014).....	18
Backus v. South Carolina, No. 3:11-cv-03120 (D. S.C. Feb. 22, 2012) .....	18
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	3, 6, 10

II

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Egolf v. Duran, No. D-101-cv-2011-02942 (N.M. 1st Judicial Dist. Ct., County of Santa Fe, Feb. 27, 2012).....	18
Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin, 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 528 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	5
<i>Jeffers v. Beebe</i> , 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	passim
LULAC v. Clements, 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (en banc), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1071 (1994).....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	passim
Pender Cnty. v. Bartlett, 649 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	7, 16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	2
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 6, 10
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966), <i>abrogated by Shelby Cnty v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	18
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	passim
<b>Statutes:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 (VRA) .....	passim
